growth, representing approximately 70% of GDP. As such,
all eyes will be focused on any indicator of a household’s
ability to spend entering the new year.

Market Commentary

Non-U.S. Equity
Economic growth in the United Kingdom weakened
during the second half of 2025 as most businesses and
consumers awaited the central government’s latest
budget. Announced in November – and despite tax-
raising measures – early PMI indicators suggest
businesses are comfortable with the results. China’s
economy is proving to be resilient, despite continued
weakness in property prices that are hampering many in
the middle class. An effective “trade truce” was
announced by U.S. and Chinese leaders following an
October meeting.

Fixed Income
The U.S. Treasury yield curve rotated during the quarter
with the 10-year Treasury yield up two basis points to
4.17% while the short-to-intermediate end fell. Credit
spreads were little changed as high-yield bond spreads
were up in October but fell again by year-end. The FOMC
met twice during the quarter and dropped the overnight
rate by a total of 50 basis points, targeting a range of
3.50% to 3.75%. The Fed’s “dot plot” is messaging that
the current expectation is for a decrease in rates of only
0.25% in 2026.

3

wilshire.com   |   ©2026 Wilshire Advisors LLC

December 2025 Asset Class Assumptions

U.S.
Stoc k

Dev
ex-U.S.
Stoc k

Emg
Stoc k

Global
ex-U.S.
Stoc k

Global
Stoc k

Private
Equity

Cash
Core
Bond

LT
Core
Bond

TIPS
High
Yield

Private
Credit

U.S. RES
Global

RES
Private

RE
Cmdty

Real
Assets

U.S.
CP I

Compound Return (%) 4.45 5.45 5.70 5.80 5.05 6.30 3.25 4.90 5.15 4.45 6.05 7.45 3.25 5.80 5.95 6.55 4.80 6.90 2.30

Arithmetic  Return (%) 5.80 6.95 8.70 7.45 6.40 10.10 3.25 5.05 5.65 4.60 6.50 8.20 3.35 7.20 7.20 7.45 6.00 7.60 2.30

Risk  (%) 17.00 18.00 26.00 19.15 17.05 29.65 0.75 4.75 9.95 6.00 10.00 12.75 4.00 17.50 16.55 13.95 16.00 12.20 1.75

Yield (%) 1.20 2.70 2.05 2.50 1.65 0.00 3.25 5.75 5.85 5.15 9.70 4.70 4.40 4.05 4.05 2.95 3.25 3.75 0.00

Growth Fac tor Exposure 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 14.00 0.00 -1.00 -2.75 -3.00 4.00 5.10 -1.00 6.00 6.00 3.70 0.00 2.90 0.00

Inflation Fac tor Exposure -3.00 -1.00 3.00 0.20 -1.85 -4.25 0.00 -2.65 -7.10 2.50 -1.00 -1.50 -3.00 1.00 1.65 1.00 12.00 5.25 1.00

Correlations

U.S. Stoc k 1.00

Dev ex-U.S. Stoc k (USD) 0.81 1.00

Emerging Mkt Stoc k 0.74 0.74 1.00

Global  ex-U.S. Stoc k 0.84 0.96 0.90 1.00

Global  Stoc k 0.98 0.90 0.83 0.94 1.00

Private Equity 0.72 0.63 0.61 0.66 0.73 1.00

Cash Equivalents -0.05 -0.09 -0.05 -0.08 -0.06 0.00 1.00

Core Bond 0.27 0.12 -0.01 0.08 0.20 0.29 0.18 1.00

LT Core Bond 0.29 0.15 0.00 0.10 0.23 0.30 0.11 0.95 1.00

TIPS -0.05 0.00 0.15 0.06 -0.01 -0.03 0.20 0.59 0.47 1.00

High Yield Bond 0.54 0.39 0.49 0.46 0.53 0.31 -0.10 0.24 0.31 0.05 1.00

Private Credit 0.68 0.55 0.58 0.60 0.68 0.44 0.00 0.23 0.29 0.00 0.76 1.00

Dev ex-U.S. Bond (Hdg) 0.16 0.25 -0.01 0.16 0.17 0.26 0.10 0.68 0.66 0.39 0.26 0.22 1.00

U.S. RE Sec urities 0.57 0.47 0.44 0.49 0.56 0.49 -0.05 0.16 0.21 0.10 0.56 0.62 0.05 1.00

Global  RE Sec urities 0.62 0.55 0.52 0.58 0.63 0.54 -0.05 0.16 0.21 0.11 0.61 0.67 0.04 0.99 1.00

Private Real  Estate 0.55 0.45 0.45 0.49 0.54 0.50 -0.05 0.18 0.24 0.09 0.58 0.63 0.05 0.79 0.79 1.00

Commodities 0.25 0.34 0.39 0.38 0.31 0.28 0.00 -0.03 -0.04 0.25 0.29 0.29 -0.10 0.25 0.28 0.25 1.00

Real Assets 0.62 0.62 0.64 0.67 0.66 0.57 -0.03 0.24 0.25 0.32 0.64 0.69 0.06 0.79 0.84 0.78 0.64 1.00

Inflation (CP I) -0.10 -0.15 -0.13 -0.15 -0.13 -0.10 0.10 -0.12 -0.12 0.15 -0.08 0.00 -0.08 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.44 0.21 1.00

Equity Fixed Income Real  Assets
Dev ex-

U.S.
Bond
(Hdg)

Real  Estate

4

wilshire.com   |   ©2026 Wilshire Advisors LLC

U.S. Objectives (and Their Related Risks)

• U.S. Strategic Objectives (largely tied to geopolitical positioning vs
China)
• AI Dominance: Win the AI arms race

• Requires massive investment in compute, energy & rare earth
minerals

• Rebuild Industrial Base: Onshore U.S. manufacturing and reduce external
dependencies/vulnerabilities
• Requires massive investment (internal & FDI)

• Financial Stability: Address unsustainability of current deficit/debt path
• Reduce annual % deficits (sustained real growth > rate of expenditure